
that the identification and protection of heritage 
properties and paleontological remains on lands owned by 
the state are given appropriate consideration in state 
agency decisionmaking. • (Emphasis added . I S 22-3-424 
(2) I MCA. 

The above-cited statutes require that the preservation 
officer share with state agencies the responsibility of 
identifying potential heritage properties on state-owned 
lands. This conclusion, also reached in 41 Op. Att • y 
Gen. No. 8 (19851, means that if the policy adopted by a 
state agency restricts or abolishes the preservation 
officer's authority to identify p otential heritage 
properties on state-owned lands, such a policy is 
inconsistent with the statutes and is therefore invalid. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

The responsibilities of the state historic 
preservation officer in the identification of 
heritage properties on state-owned lands may not be 
limited by a state agency . 

Very truly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 41 

HIGHWAYS - Accident reports; 
JURISDICTION - Accident reports; 
PEACE OFFICERS - Accident reports; 
POLICE - Accident reports; 
SHERIFFS - Accident reports; 
TRAFFIC - Accident reports; 

OPINION NO. 54 

MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED - Title 61, chapter 7 1 part 1; 
sections 61-7-102, 61-8-101. 

HELD: The provisions of the Uniform Accident 
Reporting Act, Tit. 61, c h. 7, pt. 1, MCA, 
apply upon highways and else~o~here throughout 
the state, and the application of the Act is 
unaffected by section 61 - 8- 101, MCA. 
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Robert M. McCarthy 
Butte-Silver Bow County Attorney 
Butte-Silver Bow County Courthouse 
Butte MT 59701 

Dear Hr. McCarthy: 

18 March 1986 

I am writinq in response to your request for an opinion 
reqardinq: 

Whether the provisions of the Uniform Accident 
Reporting Act, SS 61-7-101 to 118, MCA, apply 
•upon highways and elsewhere throuqhout the 
state• as provided in section 61- 7- 102, MCA, 
or only upon •ways of this state open to the 
public" as provided in section 61- 8- 101, MCA. 

The Uniform Accident Reportinq Act, Tit. 61, ch . 7, pt . 
1, MCA, requires the reporting of accidents, establishes 
a duty to give information and render aid, and provides 
a penalty for failure to do so. Section 61-7-102, MCA, 
states: "The provisions of this part [the Uniform 
Accident Reporting Act) shall apply upon highways and 
elsewhere throughout the state. • (Emphasis added.) 

Section 61-8-101, MCA, concerns the application of Title 
61, chapter 8, t .he statutes on traffic regulation, and 
provides in part: 

(1) As used in this ehafi!ter, •ways of this 
state-open-tc;-thElj)ubilc means any highway, 
road, alley, lane, parking area, or other 
public or private place adapted and fitted for 
public travel that is in cOJIDDOn use by the 
public. [Emphasis added.) 

By its very definition, the use of the term •ways of 
this state open to the public• is limited to Title 61, 
chapter 8 , MCA. 

Where the lanqu.aqe of a statute is plain, unambiquous, 
direct and certain, the statute speaks for itself and 
there is nothing left to construe. oun~hr v. Anaconda 
Co., 151 Mont . 76, 438 P. 2d 660 {1 6 ). Sect ion 
61-7-102, MCA, expressly applies to the Uniform Accident 
Reporting Act, Tit. 61, ch. 7, pt. 1, HCA. Section 
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61-8-101, MCA, expressly applies only to Titl e 61 , 
chapter 8, MCA. 

Thus, a driver who commits an offense set forth in the 
Uniform Accident Reportin~ Act, . t. 61, ch. 7, pt. 1, 
MCA, may be cited for the offense as long as it occurs 
upon a hig hway or "elsewhere throughout the state,• a nd 
the application of the Uniform Accident Reporting Act is 
unaffected by section 61-8-101, MCA. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

The provisions of the Uniform Accident Reporting 
Act, Tit. 61, ch . 7, pt. 1, MCA, apply upon 
hi~hways and elsewhere throughout the state, and 
the application of the Act is unaffected by section 
61-8-101, MCA. 

Very truly yours, 

MI KE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 41 

ELECTIONS - Nonpartisan election ballot; 
ELECTIONS - Qualifications for candidacy; 

OPINION NO. 55 

SECRETARY OF STATE - Certifi cation of candidates on t he 
ballot; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED - Section 13-12- 201 ; 
MONTANA CONSTITUTION - Article VII, section 9(1) . 

HELD: The Secre tary of State should not certify to 
election administrators for the prim ry 
election ballot the name of an individual who 
cannot possibly meet the eligibility 
requirements for the office of Supreme Court. 
Justice. 

21 March 1986 

Mike McGrath 
Lewis and Clark County Attorney 
Lewis and Clark County Courthouse 
Helena MT 59623 

Dear Mr . McGrath : 
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